International Accounting Standards Board has deferred the effective date of these

amendments indefinitely.

- Amendments to IAS 19: Plan amendment, curtailment or settlement:

Amendments to IAS 19 “Employee benefits” effective for curtailment or settlement

of plans that occurs beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

In Management’s opinion, these standards will not have a significant impact on the

Company's financial statements.

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 22

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

18

  3. Transition to IFRS 9 disclosures

This table presents the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 in the statements of financial position and in the retained earnings. Also, it presents the reconciliation between the book values according to

IAS 39 and the balances reported according to IFRS 9, as of January 1, 2018:

IAS 39

Reclassifications of

first adoption
of IFRS 9

IFRS 9 ___________________________________________________ _________________ _________________________________________________________

 Category

Balance  Balance Category
  S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables 2,309 - 2,309 Amortized cost

Investments at fair value through profit or loss Fair value through profit or loss 46,547 59,781 106,328 Fair value through profit or loss

Trade receivables Loans and receivables 28 - 28 Amortized cost

Receivables from related parties Loans and receivables 2 - 2 Amortized cost

Other receivables Loans and receivables 3,695 - 3,695 Amortized cost

Taxes and expenses contracted in advance - 1,002 - 1,002 -

Investments in subsidiaries and associates - 315,969 - 315,969 -

Available-for-sale investments Available-for-sale 59,781 (59,781) - Fair value through profit or loss

Furniture and equipment, net - 5 - 5 -

Intangible assets, net - 35 - 35 -
  ___________ ___________ ___________

Total assets  429,373 - 429,373
  ___________ ___________ ___________

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 22

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

19

IAS 39

Reclassifications of

first adoption
of IFRS 9

IFRS 9 ___________________________________________________ _________________ __________________________________________________________

 Category

Balance  Balance Category
  S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Liabilities

Financial obligations Amortized cost 35,638 - 35,638 Amortized cost

Trade payables Amortized cost 2,652 - 2,652 Amortized cost

Payables to related parties Amortized cost 5 - 5 Amortized cost

Other payables Amortized cost 288 - 288 Amortized cost

Deferred income tax liabilities, net Amortized cost 5,792 - 5,792 Amortized cost
  ___________ ___________ ___________

Total liabilities  44,375 - 44,375
  ___________ ___________ ___________

Net equity

Capital stock - 181,807 - 181,807 -

Share premium - 28,841 - 28,841 -

Legal reserve - 31,917 - 31,917 -

Unrealized results - 150,158 (26,180) 123,978 -

Retained earnings - (7,725) 26,180 18,455 -
  ___________ ___________ ___________

Total net equity  384,998 - 384,998
  ___________ ___________ ___________

Total liabilities and net equity  429,373 - 429,373
  ___________ ___________ ___________

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 22

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

20

As of January 1, 2018, the Company changed the classification of its investments held in Costa Mar

Pacifico and Miraflores NFC investment funds for a total amount of approximately S/59,781,000 from

investments available for sale according to IAS 39 to "Investments at fair value through profit or loss",

in accordance with IFRS 9, starting the adoption of such Standard.

Also, as part of the adoption of IFRS 9, the balance of the unrealized net gain on these investments

[…]

for the determination of these, are the usual ones in the industry and are settled in accordance

with the current tax regulations.

(d) Key personnel include the personnel that have responsibility over the business decisions of the

Company.  key personnel compensations for years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, were as

follows:

 2018 2017

 S/(000) S/(000)

Salaries and short-term benefits 879 903

Board of Directors’ compensations 275 299
 _________ _________

 1,154 1,202
 _________ _________

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 22

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

45

16. Financial instruments classification

The financial assets and liabilities of the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 are presented below.  As detailed in Note 3, the Company did

not reformulate the comparative information for year 2017, for those financial instruments within the scope of IFRS 9. Therefore, the comparative information for year

2017 is presented according to IAS 39 and is not comparable with the information presented in year 2018.

At fair value

through profit or

loss

Amortized

cost Total

 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

As of December 31, 2018

Assets -

Cash and cash equivalents - 9,881 9,881

Receivables from related parties - 2 2

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 88,193 - 88,193

Other receivables - 5,278 5,278
 ___________ ___________ ___________

 88,193 15,161 103,354
 ___________ ___________ ___________

Liabilities -

Financial obligations - 66,390 66,390

Trade payables - 364 364

Other payables and payables to related parties - 232 232
 ___________ ___________ ___________

 - 66,986 66,986
 ___________ ___________ ___________

Loans and accounts

receivable

At fair value

through profit or

loss

Available-for-sale

investments Other liabilities Total

 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

As of December 31, 2017

Assets -

Cash and cash equivalents 2,309 - - - 2,309

Trade receivables 28 - -  28

Investments at fair value through profit or loss - 46,547 - - 46,547

Receivables from related parties 2 - - - 2

Other receivables 3,695 - - - 3,695

Available-for-sale investments - - 59,781 - 59,781
 ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

 6,034 46,547 59,781 - 112,362
 ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

Liabilities -

Financial obligations - - - 35,638 35,638

Trade payables - - - 2,652 2,652

Other payables and payables to related parties - - - 293 293
 ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

 - - - 38,583 38,583
 ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish –

Note 22

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

46

17. Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks such as market risk (exchange rate,

prices and interest rate), credit risk and liquidity risk that are managed through a process of

identification, measurement and continuous monitoring, subject to risk limits and other controls.

Structure of risk management -

The structure of risk management is based on the Board of Directors and the Company's Management,